
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

BEFORE THE ENVIRONMENTAL APPEALS BOARD 
UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY 

WASHINGTON, D.C. 
 

 
In re: 
 
Shell Gulf of Mexico, Inc. 
Permit No. R10OCS/PSD-AK-09-01 
 
and 
 
Shell Offshore, Inc. 
Permit No. R10OCS/PSD-AK-2010-01 
 
 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

 
 
 
OCS Appeal Nos. 10-01 through 10-04 

 
PETITIONERS’ JOINT REQUEST FOR LEAVE TO FILE A REPLY IN SUPPORT OF 

THEIR MOTION TO VACATE  
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Petitioners Natural Resources Defense Council, et al. (NRDC), Alaska Eskimo Whaling 

Commission and Inupiat Community of the Arctic Slope (AEWC), and Center for Biological 

Diversity (CBD, and together with NRDC and AEWC, Petitioners) hereby move for leave to file 

the attached reply in support of their motion to vacate.  On May 28, 2010, the Environmental 

Protection Agency (EPA) filed a motion to hold matters in abeyance.  Docket No. 29.  On June 

1, 2010, Petitioners filed a motion to vacate and remand the permits and response to EPA’s 

motion to hold in abeyance.  Docket No. 31.  Also on June 1, 2010, Shell Gulf of Mexico Inc. 

and Shell Offshore Inc. (Shell) filed an opposition to EPA’s motion to hold in abeyance.  Docket 

No. 30.  On June 4, 2010, the Board issued an order directing EPA to file a reply to Shell’s 

opposition to its motion to hold in abeyance and a response to Petitioners’ motion to vacate by 

June 10, 2010.  Docket No. 39.  The Board’s June 4, 2010, order also stated that “parties may file 

responses or replies to the pending motions by [June 10, 2010].”  Id. at 5.  EPA filed a reply in 

support of its motion to hold in abeyance and a response to Petitioners’ motion on June 10, 2010.  

Docket No. 49.  Shell also filed a response to Petitioners’ motion on that date.  Docket No. 50.  

Because Petitioners only received Shell and EPA’s oppositions to their motion to vacate on June 

10, they were unable to submit a reply brief on June 10.  In addition, counsel for Petitioners have 

been devoting their time to drafting and completing their reply briefs in support of the merits of 

their petitions that were due June 15, 2010.  Accordingly, Petitioners respectfully request that the 

Board consider the attached reply in support of their motion to vacate. 

 



 3

 

s/ Erik Grafe  
Erik Grafe 
David R. Hobstetter 
EARTHJUSTICE 
441 W 5th Avenue, Suite 301 
Anchorage, AK 99501 
dhobstetter@earthjustice.org 
egrafe@earthjustice.org 
 
Eric P. Jorgensen 
EARTHJUSTICE 
325 Fourth Street 
Juneau, AK 99801 
ejorgensen@earthjustice.org 
 
s/ Tanya Sanerib  
Tanya Sanerib 
Christopher Winter 
CRAG LAW CENTER 
917 SW Oak Street, Suite 417 
Portland, OR 97205 
tanya@crag.org 
chris@crag.org 
 
s/ Vera P. Pardee  
Vera P. Pardee 
Kevin P. Bundy 
CENTER FOR BIOLOGICAL DIVERSITY 
351 California Street, Suite 600 
San Francisco, CA 94104 
vpardee@biologicaldiversity.org 
kbundy@biologicaldiversity.org 

 
 
Date: June 16, 2010. 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I hereby certify that on June 16, 2010, a copy of the foregoing PETITIONERS’ JOINT 

REQUEST FOR LEAVE TO FILE A REPLY IN SUPPORT OF THEIR MOTION TO 

VACATE and the attached PETITIONERS’ JOINT REPLY IN SUPPORT OF THEIR 

MOTION TO VACATE in the matter of In re: Shell Gulf of Mexico, Inc., Permit No. 

R10OCS/PSD-AK-09-01 and Shell Offshore, Inc., Permit No. R10OCS/PSD-AK-2010-01, OCS 

Appeal Nos. 10-01 through 10-04, was served by electronic mail on the following persons: 

Kristi M. Smith 
Office of General Counsel 
U.S. Environmental Protection Agency  
1200 Pennsylvania Avenue NW (2344A) 
Washington, DC 20460 
Smith.kristi@epamail.epa.gov 
 

Tanya Sanerib 
Christopher Winter 
Crag Law Center 
917 SW Oak Street, Suite 417 
Portland, OR 97204 
tanya@crag.org 
chris@crag.org 
 
 

Julie Vergeront 
Juliane R.B. Matthews 
Office of Regional Counsel 
U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, Region 10 
Suite 900 
1200 Sixth Avenue, OCR-158 
Seattle, WA 98101 
Vergeront.julie@epa.gov 
Matthews.juliane@epa.gov 
 
 

Duane A. Siler 
Susan M. Mathiascheck 
Sarah C. Borelon 
Crowell & Moring LLP 
1001 Pennsylvania Avenue NW 
Washington, DC 20004 
dsiler@crowell.com 
smathiascheck@crowell.com 
sbordelon@crowell.com 

Vera P. Pardee 
Kevin P. Bundy 
Center for Biological Diversity 
351 California Street, Suite 600 
San Francisco, CA 94104 
vpardee@biologicaldiversity.org 
kbundy@biologicaldiversity.org 

Brendan Cummings 
Center for Biological Diversity 
P.O. Box 549 
Joshua Tree, CA 92252 
bcummings@biologicaldiversity.org 
 

 
s/ Erik Grafe
Erik Grafe 
EARTHJUSTICE 
441 W 5th Avenue, Suite 301 
Anchorage, AK 99501 


